Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate,		
r/o Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh,		
Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.		Complainant
	Vs	·
Public Information Officer		
o/o Health Minister, Punjab,		
Punjab Civil Secretariat,		
Chandigarh.		Respondent
o/o Health Minister, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat,		Respon

Complaint Case No. 4 of 2019

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, advocate, complainant in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019 vide which the respondent was directed to supply the requisite information to the complainant, before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.

- 2. The complainant states that no information has been received from the respondent-PIO till date.
- 3. None is present on behalf of the respondents without any intimation. The respondent-PIO has not filed any reply to the hearing notice issued by the Commission. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, last opportunity is afforded to the PIO to supply action taken report on his application dated 8.09.2018 to the complainant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.
- 4. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Sd/Dated: 01.04.2019 (S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Tejinder Singh r/o Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.	Appellant Vs
Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.	VS
First Appellate Authority o/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.	

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019 vide which the absence of the respondent viewed seriously and the PIO was directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondents till date.
- 3. The respondents were absent on the last date of hearing and are also absent today without intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondents seriously, last opportunity is afforded to the PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant and file reply to the hearing notice issued by the Commission before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.
- 4. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further necessary action to get it reallocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Sd/Dated: 01.04.2019 (S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Snn narmanpreet Singn	
s/o Shri Avtar Singh,	
VPO Hoshiarpur, Tehsil Kharar,	
District Mohali	Complainant.
Vs	·
Public Information Officer	
o/o Additional Director General of Police-cum-	
Director of Investigation-cum-Chairman	
Central Recruitment Board, MAP &	
SSG (SPU), Punjab Police Headquarter,	
Chandigarh.	Respondent.

Complaint Case No. 41 of 2019

Present:- Shri Harmanpreet Singh, complainant, in person...

Shri Purshotam Kumar, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent-PIO.

ORDER

مان مین کی میں میں میں میں میں کا انسان

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019 vide which the respondent-PIO was directed to supply application form and copy of form for change of category from general category to 'ward of police personnel' as sought by the complainant under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

- 2. The representative of the respondent-PIO states that complete information has been supplied to the complainant and nothing has been kept pending, which could be supplied to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant states that he is satisfied with the information supplied to him and does not want to pursue the matter any further.
- 4. According to the statement of the complainant, the instant case is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 01.04.2019 (S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

FAA-Director General of Police, Punjab,



.....Respondents.

Shri Jaswinder Singh		
s/o Shri Major Singh,		
Gali No.3, Bhai Jarnail Nagar,		
Ward No.15,		
Sri Mukatsar Sahib.		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer		
o/o Director General of Police, Punjab,		
Chandigarh.		
ŭ		

Appeal Case No. 29 of 2019

Present:- Shri Sandeep Kumar, Advocate on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Purshotam Kumar, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Chandigarh

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019 vide which the respondents were directed to provide copies of office orders for promoting employees junior to the appellant to higher posts on various dates after getting the necessary fee deposited under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 within 15 days from today. The appellant was advised to go through the same and revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies.

2. The representative of the respondents hands over information comprising of 10 pages to the representative of the appellant vide their letter dated 1.4.2019 during the hearing.

Co		p/	

Appeal Case No. 29 of 2019

-2-

3. The representative of the appellant seeks time for perusal of the

information provided to him during the hearing.

4. The request of the representative of the appellant is acceded to and he is

advised to go through the information, so supplied to him and revert back to the

authorities, in case of deficiencies in the information within 10 days. On receipt of the

deficiencies from the appellant, the respondents are directed to remove the same

before the next date of hearing, which is fixed for 29.05.2019.

5. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next

date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further

necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Dated: 01.04.2019

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



.....Appellant

Shri Rajinder Singh s/o Shri Baldev Singh, r/o Old Income Tax Wali Gali, Bathind Road, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Chandigarh.

FAA-Director General of Police, Punjab,

ChandigarhRespondents.

Appeal Case No. 30 of 2019

Present:- Shri Sandeep Kumar, Advocate on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Purshotam Kumar, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019 vide which the respondents were directed to provide copies of office orders for promoting employees junior to the appellant to higher posts on various dates after getting the necessary fee deposited under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 within 15 days from today. The appellant was advised to go through the same and revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies.

2. The representative of the respondents hands over information comprising of 10 pages to the representative of the appellant vide their letter dated 1.4.2019 during the hearing.

<u> </u>	- 1	-1				_	10
Co	nto	Π.	_			n	17

Appeal Case No. 30 of 2019

-2-

3. The representative of the appellant seeks time for perusal of the

information provided to him during the hearing.

4. The request of the representative of the appellant is acceded to and he is

advised to go through the information, so supplied to him and revert back to the

authorities, in case of deficiencies in the information within 10 days. On receipt of the

deficiencies from the appellant, the respondents are directed to remove the same

before the next date of hearing, which is fixed for 29.05.2019.

5. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next

date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further

necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Dated: 01.04.2019

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Sarabjeet Singh Gill H.No.60-35-P-376-1, St. No.8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana.	Appellant Vs
Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.	
FAA-Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.	Respondents Appellant Case No. 42 of 2019

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Present:-

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019 vide which the absence of the respondents was viewed seriously and PIO was directed to supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated.

- 2. The representative of the appellant places on record copy of authorization letter authorizing Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia to appear on his behalf. He further states that no information has been received by him and requests for imposition of penalty on the respondent-PIO for not supplying the information after the lapse of 260 days.
- 3. None is present on behalf of the respondents without any intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, last opportunity is afforded to the PIO to supply the requisite information to the complainant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.
- 4. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Sd/Dated: 01.04.2019 (S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



.....Respondents.

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate,
r/o Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh,
Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer
o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,
Ludhiana (East).

FAA-Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Appeal Case No. 68 of 2019

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Ludhiana (East).

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019, on that day the respondent was absent and he was directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.

- 2. Today, none is present on behalf of the respondents, without any intimation. Viewing the callous and lackadaisical attitude of the PIO seriously, last opportunity is afforded to the PIO to comply with the orders of the Commission issued on 25.02.2019, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.
- 3. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Sd/Dated: 01.04.2019 (S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Contd.....p/2

r/o Village Bh	Singh, Advocate, nolapur, PO Ramgarh, Road, Ludhiana.		Appellant				
Public Information Officer o/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Moti Nagar, Ludhiana.		Vs					
FAA-Commis Ludhiana.	ssioner of Police, ,		Respondents.				
	Appeal (Case No. 70 of	2019				
Present:-	None on behalf of the appel	ant.					
0000	None on behalf of the respo	ndents.					
ORDER	The RTI application is dated 08.10.2018 vide which the appellant has						
sought inform	nation as enumerated in his l	RTI application	. First appeal was filed with the				
First Appella	ite Authority (hereinafter cal	ed FAA) on C	8.11.2018 and Second Appea				
was filed in t	he Commission on 18.12.201	8 under Section	on 19 of the Right to Information				
Act, 2005 (he	ereinafter called RTI Act).						
2.	Notice of hearing was issued	d to the parties	for today by the Commission.				
3.	Today, the appellant is abse	nt without intin	nation.				

Appeal Case No. 70 of 2019

-2-

4. None is present on behalf of the respondents without any intimation.

Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, the PIO is directed to supply the

requisite information to the complainant before the next date of hearing, failing which

punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.

5. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next

date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further

necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Sd/-

(S.S. Channy)

Chief Information Commissioner

Punjab.

After the hearing was over, Shri Pawanjit Singh, Head Constable, Police

Station, Moti Nagar, Ludhiana appeared on behalf of the respondents. He was apprised

of the above proceedings. He states that he has brought the information as sought by

the appellant to be supplied to the appellant and places a copy of the information on the

record of the case file. He is directed to send the information to the appellant through

registered post. The appellant is advised to go through the same and revert back to

the authorities in case of deficiencies as early as possible. On receipt of the

deficiencies from the appellant, the respondents are directed to remove the same under

intimation to the Commission.

Dated: 01.04.2019

Dated: 01.04.2019

Sd/-(S.S. Channy)

Chief Information Commissioner

Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Ram Murti s/o Shri Jaswant Rai, Jalandhar Road, Mehta Chowk,		
Tehsil Baba Bakala Sahib, Distt. Amritsa	r	Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Amritsar (Rural)		
FAA-Inspector General of Police,		
Boarder Zone, Amritsar.		Respondents.
<u>Appeal</u>	Case No. 81 of 2019	

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Harpal Singh, Sub Inspector on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2019, vide which the PIO was directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation.
- 3. The representative of the respondents states that they have supplied complete information to appellant vide their letter dated 25.2.2019 after taking his receipt except FIR. A copy of FIR registered on 26.03.2019 has been supplied to the appellant on 31.03.2019 and taken his receipt. He further states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant to his satisfaction and nothing has been kept pending which could be supplied to him.
- 4. After going through the record available on the case file and hearing the representative of the respondents stating that complete information has been supplied to appellant to his satisfaction and nothing has been kept pending, which could be supplied to him. Accordingly, the present case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 01.04.2019 (S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



H.No.78/8, Park Road,		
New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.		Appellant
	۷s	
Public Information Officer o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.		
First Appellate Authority o/o Police Commissioner,		
Ludhiana.		Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 3094 and 3381 of 2018

Present:- Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, appellant, in person.

Shri Amandeep Singh, ASI, office of NRI Wing, SAS Nagar on behalf of

the respondents.

ORDER

On the previous date of hearing dated 27.02.2019, the respondents were directed to expedite the investigation and supply the information sought by the appellant in both the cases.

2. The representative of the respondents states that after completion of investigation, FIR has been registered against the culprits and he has brought an attested copy of the same to be handed over the appellant. The representative of the respondents is directed to hand over a copy of the FIR to the appellant but the appellant refused to receive the same as he in not interested in FIR. The appellant states that he

Contd.....p/2

Appeal Case No. 3094 and 3381 of 2018

-2-

is only interested in getting the status of complaints pending in various police stations

and copies of statements of both the parties recorded by them. The appellant also

wants to know as to whether the file consisting of 652 pages was the part of

investigation or not and whether the said file can be shared with him or not. The

respondents are directed to pass speaking order whether they can supply the same or

not.

3. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next

date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further

necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Dated: 01.04.2019

Sd/-(S.S. Channy)

Chief Information Commissioner

Puniab.

DR

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Ram Murti s/o Shri Jaswant Rai, Jalandhar Road, Mehta Chowk,		
Tehsil Baba Bakala Sahib, Distt. Amritsa	arComplainant	
	Vs	
Public Information Officer o/o Assistant Inspector General of Police Punjab Police, Chandigarh.	ee (Crime),	
Public Information Officer o/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Ru Amritsar.	ıral), Respondents.	

Complaint Case No. 34 of 2019

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2019, vide which the PIO o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Amritsar (Rural) was impleaded as a necessary party in this with the direction to supply the requisite information to the complainant and submit status report on the next date of hearing..

- 2. The appellant is absent but he has sent letter dated 23.03.2019 seeking exemption from appearance on 01.04.2019. He further states that no information from the respondent-PIO has been received till date.
- 3. None is present on behalf of the respondents without intimation.
- 4. In view of the letter sent by the complainant, it is brought to the notice of the complainant that order of each and every case is put on the website of the

Con	tc	١.				D/	2

Complaint Case No. 34 of 2019

-2-

Commission and the complainant can download the same. Hard copies of the orders

are also sent to parties through ordinary post, which might have been received by the

complainant by now. Viewing the absence of the respondents seriously, last

opportunity is afforded to the PIO to supply the sought for information to the

complainant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the

provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.

5. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next

date of hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further

necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.04.2019

(S.S. Channy)

Chief Information Commissioner

Punjab.